(Bid #12-121)	EFM SUBMISSION NO.: 2012 EFM 071  PRESENTED: 9-21-12  ADOPTED: 9-25-18
	PRESENTED: 9-21-12
	ADOPTED: 9-25-12
BY THE EMERGENCY FINANCIAL MANAGER:	
RESOLUTION TO PROFESSIONAL PUMP, INC. FOR PROGRESSIVE CAVITY PUMP AT THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITIES	
BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER	
RI	ESOLUTION
The Department of Purchases & as requested by the Utilities Department/Water	& Supplies has solicited bids for a progressive cavity pump Pollution Control Facilities; and
	00 Coca Cola Dr., Belleview, Michigan was the sole aid requirements. The funding for this purchase will come 00-977.000; and
IT IS RESOLVED, that the Department of Purchases & Supplies, upon the Emergency Financial Manager's approval, is hereby authorized to issue a purchase order to Professional Pump, Inc. for a progressive cavity pump at the Water Pollution Control Facilities in the amount not to exceed \$63,500.00. (Sewer Fund)	
APPROVED-PURCHASING DEPT:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
Derrick F. Jones, Purchasing Manager APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Gerald Ambrose, Finance Director
Peter M. Bade, City Attorney	Michael K. Brown, City Administrator
\EFM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT REFER TO COUN	
Edward J. Kurtz/ Tomergency Financial Man	DATED: 9-25-12
9/18/12 – BDB	

9/18/12 - BDB

## RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

## August 27, 2012

Agenda Item Title: Progressive Cavity Pump for WPC

Prepared By: Robert J. Case, WPC Supervisor

## Background/Summary of Proposed Action:

WPC relies on two sludge progressive cavity pumps to convey the sludge into one of its four incinerators.

The current sludge pumps are leaky, worn, unreliable, and do not convey adequate amount of sludge. WPC must have reliable sludge pumps capable of pumping six wet tons per hour to ensure that the solids treatment process continues to operate. Without a replacement pump WPC would no longer be able to dispose of the sewage solids, resulting in possible fines and penalties for permit violations, and increased operational and maintenance costs to respond to an emergency condition.

The new sludge progressive cavity pump is guaranteed to meet WPC's need for capacity and reliability. If the City is not satisfied that the equipment performs adequately, it can return the equipment at the end of a two month trial period and owe nothing.

## Financial Implications:

Please issue a purchase order in the approved FY2013 budgeted amount of \$65,300.00 using account 590-550.300-977.000.

Budgeted Expenditure: Yes 

No □ Please explain if no:

Account No.: 590-550.300-977.000 - \$65,300.00

Pre-encumbered: Yes 

No □ Requisition: 1201233

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Approve

Staff Person: (Division Head or Approved Staff)

Department Approval: Duy A A ( ) htt